“Fee And Expense Award” means an award of attorneys’ fees and the 

reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses authorized by the Court to be paid to Class 

Counsel from the Settlement Funds for the services they provided in representing the Class. 

“Service Award” means an award in an amount not to exceed three thousand five hundred 

dollars ($3,500) authorized by the Court to be paid to each Class Representative for the services 

they provided in representing the Class.  

21. “Final Approval Hearing” or “Fairness Hearing” means a hearing held before 

the Court during or following which the Court will:

[...]

“Firmware Update 3.21” means the software update that SCEA issued in April 

2010 which, among other things, disabled the Other OS functionality from the Sony 

PlayStation®3 upon installation. 

25. “Funding Date” is the date by which SCEA will deposit with the Settlement 

Administrator the sum of Three Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand dollars 

($3,750,000) as Settlement Funds.  The Funding Date is thirty-five days (35) after the 

Effective Date.  

26. “Long Form Class Notice” or “Long Form Notice” means a notice substantially 

in the form of Exhibit 4 attached hereto and approved by the Court, which the Settlement

[...]

(ii) any persons who are employees, directors, officers 

or agents of SCEA or its subsidiaries and affiliated companies; or (iii) any judge, justice, judicial 

officer, or judicial staff of the Court and the Court’s immediate family members. 

42. “Settlement Fund(s)” means the sum of Three Million Seven Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand dollars ($3,750,000) to be paid by SCEA to the Settlement Administrator pursuant 

to Section V, paragraph 71, below.  

43. “Settlement Website” means the website established by the Settlement 

Administrator consistent with the entry of the Preliminary Approval Order to provide

[...]

Neither Class Representatives nor the Class shall be responsible for any portion 

of SCEA’s own legal fees, costs, and expenses incurred in the Action. 

B. SERVICE AWARDS 

114. Class Counsel intends to request that the Court approve a Service Award for 

each of the Class Representatives in an amount not to exceed Three Thousand Five Hundred 

dollars ($3,500) each.  Any Service Awards approved by the Court will be paid out of the 

Settlement Funds. 

115. By the Payment Date, the Settlement Administrator shall release and deliver to 

Class Counsel, on behalf of the Class Representatives, any Service Award approved by the